

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

MAJID KOLESTANI)
AKA NASTARAN KOLESTANI,) **No. 45522**
)
Petitioner-Appellant,) **Twin Falls County Case No.**
) **CV-2015-1134**
v.)
)
STATE OF IDAHO,)
)
Defendant-Respondent.)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF TWIN FALLS**

HONORABLE G. RICHARD BEVAN
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

LORI A. FLEMING
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

BEN P. MCGREEVY
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

ATTORNEY FOR
PETITIONER-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case.....	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings.....	1
ISSUES	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Kolestani Has Failed To Show The District Court Erred In Summarily Dismissing Her Involuntary Guilty Plea And Erroneous Deportation Advice Claims	6
A. Introduction.....	6
B. Standard Of Review	6
C. General Legal Standards Governing Post-Conviction Proceedings	6
D. Kolestani Has Failed To Show The District Court Erred In Summarily Dismissing Her Involuntary Guilty Plea Claim	8
E. Kolestani Has Failed To Show The District Court Erred In Summarily Dismissing Her Erroneous Deportation Advice Claim.....	13
F. If This Court Finds Kolestani’s Petition Presented A Genuine Issue A Material Fact As To One Or Both Of Her Post-Conviction Claims, The Proper Remedy Is Remand For An Evidentiary Hearing On Both The Statute Of Limitations Issue And The Substantive Claim(s).....	19

II.	Kolestani Has Failed To Show Any Basis For Reversal Of The District Court’s Order Denying Her Motion For Reconsideration	20
A.	Introduction.....	20
B.	Standard Of Review	21
C.	The Allegations In Kolestani’s Motion Are Insufficient, As A Matter Of Law, To Entitle Her To Relief Under I.R.C.P. 60(b)(1)	21
	CONCLUSION.....	27
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Adams v. State</u> , 158 Idaho 530, 348 P.3d 145 (2015)	7, 17
<u>Agrisource, Inc. v. Johnson</u> , 156 Idaho 903, 332 P.3d 815 (2014).....	21, 25, 26
<u>Aragon v. State</u> , 114 Idaho 758, 760 P.2d 1174 (1988).....	14
<u>Berg v. Kendall</u> , 147 Idaho 571, 212 P.3d 1001 (2009)	24
<u>Berg v. State</u> , 131 Idaho 517, 960 P.2d 738 (1998).....	7
<u>Bias v. State</u> , 159 Idaho 696, 365 P.3d 1050 (Ct. App. 2015).....	20, 21
<u>Charboneau v. State</u> , 140 Idaho 789, 102 P.3d 1108 (2004)	11
<u>Cooper v. State</u> , 96 Idaho 542, 531 P.2d 1187 (1975).....	7, 17
<u>Cowger v. State</u> , 132 Idaho 681, 978 P.2d 241 (Ct. App. 1999)	14
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 116 Idaho 401, 775 P.2d 1243 (Ct. App. 1989).....	14
<u>DeRushé v. State</u> , 146 Idaho 599, 200 P.3d 1148 (2009).....	7
<u>Dunlap v. State</u> , 141 Idaho 50, 106 P.3d 376 (2004).....	9
<u>Eby v. State</u> , 148 Idaho 731, 228 P.3d 998 (2010)	21
<u>Ferrier v. State</u> , 135 Idaho 797, 25 P.3d 110 (2001).....	7
<u>Gibson v. State</u> , 110 Idaho 631, 718 P.2d 283 (1986).....	14
<u>Golub v. Kirk-Scott, Ltd.</u> , 157 Idaho 966, 342 P.3d 893 (2015)	21, 27
<u>Hayes v. State</u> , 146 Idaho 353, 195 P.3d 712 (Ct. App. 2008).....	7
<u>Hill v. Lockhart</u> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	14
<u>Hutchins v. State</u> , 100 Idaho 661, 603 P.2d 995 (1979).....	19
<u>Kelly v. State</u> , 149 Idaho 517, 236 P.3d 1277 (2010).....	7
<u>Leasefirst v. Burns</u> , 131 Idaho 158, 953 P.2d 598 (1998).....	26

<u>Lint v. State</u> , 145 Idaho 472, 180 P.3d 511 (Ct. App. 2008).....	9
<u>Miller v. Haller</u> , 129 Idaho 345, 924 P.2d 607 (1996).....	22
<u>Murray v. State</u> , 156 Idaho 159, 321 P.3d 709 (2014).....	16
<u>Padilla v. Kentucky</u> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	16
<u>Palmer v. Spain</u> , 138 Idaho 798, 69 P.3d 1059 (2003)	22
<u>Ponderosa Paint Mfg., Inc. v. Yack</u> , 125 Idaho 310, 870 P.2d 663 (Ct. App. 1994)	22, 24, 25
<u>Roman v. State</u> , 125 Idaho 644, 873 P.2d 898 (Ct. App. 1994)	7, 8, 14
<u>Small v. State</u> , 132 Idaho 327, 971 P.2d 1151 (Ct. App. 1998).....	17
<u>State v. Bearshield</u> , 104 Idaho 676, 662 P.2d 548 (1983).....	6
<u>State v. Charboneau</u> , 116 Idaho 129, 774 P.2d 299 (1989)	13
<u>State v. Colyer</u> , 98 Idaho 32, 557 P.2d 626 (1976).....	9
<u>State v. Heredia</u> , 144 Idaho 95, 156 P.3d 1193 (2007)	9
<u>State v. Shackelford</u> , 150 Idaho 355, 247 P.3d 582 (2010)	21
<u>State v. Umphenour</u> , 160 Idaho 503, 376 P.3d 707 (2016).....	9
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	13
<u>Suitts v. Nix</u> , 141 Idaho 706, 117 P.3d 120 (2005)	22, 24
<u>Tyler v. Keeney</u> , 128 Idaho 524, 915 P.2d 1382 (Ct. App. 1996).....	26
<u>Vierstra v. Vierstra</u> , 153 Idaho 873, 292 P.3d 264 (2012)	20
<u>Workman v. State</u> , 144 Idaho 518, 164 P.3d 798 (2007).....	6, 9, 17
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
I.C. § 19-4901	6
I.C. § 19-4902	2

I.C. § 19-4906 7

RULES **PAGE**

I.R.C.P. 60(b) passim

I.R.C.P. 61 21
